ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TﬁE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Décision No.- .72??Ekl.

- Application of ) . Application No. 49393
LOS ANGELES AIRWAYS, INC., ) Filed May 22, 19673
for an increase in intra- ,3 amended June 23, 1967:
state air passenger fares. amended' June: 27, 1967.

Verner, Liipfert and Bernhard, by
James M. Vernmer, for applicant.

R. W. Russell, Department of Public
Utilities and Tramsportatiom, by
XK. D. Walpexs, intexested party.

Edward C. Crawsozd 2ad Paul B.
Clovex, foxr tae Cemmission staff.

OPINTION

This application'was‘heafd ané sﬁbmitted June 27, 1967,
before Examiner Thompson, at Los Angeles. Notice of hearing was
sexrved and published in accordance with the Commission's pioce&ural
rules. There are no protests. | |

Los Angeles Airways, Inc.i hereinafter referxed to as
applicant, is a transportation company emgaged in transporting
passengers, property, mail and express as a common carrier §y
direct 1lift aircraft (helicopter) between various points within a
50-mile radius of the Los Angeles downtown Post Office Te%minal
Ammex, including the City of San Bernardino outside of the 50-mile
radius. It is cextificated as a common carriex by ailx for‘ 
Route MM 84 by the Civil Aeronautics Board umder Section 401 0£ the
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended.

Applicant transports passengers in both intrastate and
intexstate service between the Los Ahgeles International Airport

and various California cities:within‘thé area described;above.
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By its application it seeks authority to increase all of its Cali-
fornia intrastate passenger fares. The application set forth the |
proposed adult one-way fares, the amendment filed Jume 23, 1967 Sees
forth the proposed round-trip excursion f£ares and che‘amenément
made at the hearing incorporates Exhibit 9 which sets forth the
proposed joint fares. | | | |

| Applicant's zariffs provide point-to-point fares. The.
present fares and the proposed. fares, bowever, are based upon
mileage zones. A comparison of the proposed fares wiﬁh the present

fares may be conveniently set forth ucing those mileage zomes.

TABLE I

Comparison of Proposed Fares with Present Fares

Basic Fares and - (1)
Excursion Fares Joint Fares
Mileage Present rroposed. rresent . Proposced

0-102 5 5.00 ¢ 6.24 $
11-20 6.00 7.19 .
21-30 7.00  8.14
31-40 300 9-05
4150 9.00 3.76 |
51-65  10.00  10.52 9.60

00. -
.00
00
-0

(1) Axbitraries to be applied when tke fixed
wing base fare is $25 ox less in conmection
with joint through route via applicant and
Ahnerxean, Contirental, TWA, United and.

P.A.A, Applicant has "different present and
p:oposed arbitraries and proportional fares
with Delta Airlines, Naticmal Airlines and

Western Afrlines and also when the f£ixed
wing base fare exceeds $25.

(2) At present appllcant does not maintain service
from LAX to poznts 10 miles or less distant.

The proposed basxc and excursion fares repxesent Increases
ranging between 5 perxcent’ for the 1 onger dxstances and 25 percent
for the shorter distances. The applmcation states that the varma-

tion in the amount of the proposed increases is intended to equalize




more realistically the zone fare structure taking into-considere-
tion other available and competitive transportation rates and the
applicant's fare increase of 1964 wherein the fares to the closer
points received a 10 percent increase while the fares eo,the'more
distant points were increased up to 37-1/2 percent.

~ Applicant has filed a schedule of the p:oposed increased
fares with the va*l Aeronaueics Board to become effective for
Interstate transportetien cn August 1, 1967.

Appiicant showed that it incurred an operating loss of

$823,592 for the calendar year 1956. T*:hes‘alse shown-thac'under

the precent fares cnd undex the proposed fares it will have an

operating loss foxr the next two years. Those operating losses had

been foreseen by applieah:.

In 1964 it prepared studies aad analyses to be used in
future planming. - Those studies revealed to it that operations would
probably reach the "break~cven point"” in 1969 provided the trend in
traffic is not disxupted and provided applicantvhas at least seveﬁ
helicopters in operaticn. The studles vere presented to the CLvil
Aeronautics Boaxd (CAB) for the purpose of obtaining federal
subsidy. Subsidy was awarded by CAB-for the year 1965, however,
the appropriation by Congress for the fiscal yeax eaded June330
1965 was not sudfieicn~ to pay a portion- of the sdbsidy claimea by
applicant. Thae porteon amounting,to $346 140 was JLst recently

~ paid to applicant £oll owing a judgment in 1ts favor rendered by che
| United States Court of Claims On- August 26 1965 the CAB ordered--”
term;netion of applicant's subs;dy with re,pect ‘o’ operations sub-
sequent to December 31, |1965
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In planning its operations applicant had given considera-

tion to federal subsidy sustaining it until the breakeeven point
was reached. Applicant initiated discuesions with the'major't. S.
scheduled airlimes for the purpose of securing loans and assistance
so that its operations would be continued. On March 8, 1966, two
loans of $1,600,000 each were consummated with American Airlines,
Inc., and United Air Limes, Inc. The baSic purpose cf'theae loans
was to tide applicant over the peried followzng the abrupt with-'
drawal of subsidy and to ensble it to purchase a ‘i‘th.helzcopter.
Within the past few weeks applicant has negotiated further loans
from American and United totaling one million dollars, whichumoney
will be used to acquire two additiomal helxcopters, one to be
delivered in July 1967 and the other in December 1967.

Applicant's forecasts of revenues and erpenses_are
predicated upon the operation of sir helicopters euring the last
six months of 1967 and seven helicopters thereafter. It tonteme
plates that the number of passengexrs it will transporthduring the
12 months ending Jume 30, 1963 wzl’ be almost double that trans-
ported during the calendar year 1966 (600 000 as,compared to

17,009). Even so, the operations would be-conducted at a loss
amounting to $560,207 tnder the proposed fares, Applicant estimates
that for the 12 months ending s@e,so,' 1969, it will have a profit
on operations under the proposed are of $77,265, but if the present
fares remain in effect it will have an operatingdloss of $679,148.
Those estimates are based.upon substantial 1ncreaseswin applicant's
patronage ' | _' | -

Applied to the operations conducted by applicant during

the year ended December 31, 1966 the proposed £cres represent




an increace in gross passenger revenues of $294,703§ Qr'13;22
percent, | B

We find that the proposed increases are justified and
conclude that the zpplicaticn, as amended, should be granted,
Applieant has requested authority to make the increased fares
effective the same date as its preposed increased interstate fares,
which is August 1, 1967. There were no protests<and*the'estab115h-
ment of the increased fares simultaneously is desirable. We‘cen-
clude that applicant should be authorized to establish the proposed
fares to be made effective on not less than five daysf notice and

that the order herein should be made effective this date.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Los Angeles Airways, Imc., is authorized to establish the
increased paSsenger fares proposed inAApplicacien No. 49393, es‘_
amended Jupe 23, 1967 and Jume 27, 1967. Tariff publications

authorized to be made as a result of the order herein.may-be nade

effective not earlier thanm five days after the effective date

hereof on not 1ess than five days notice to the Commission and to
the public.




2. The authority herein granted éhall expire unless exercised

within ninety days after the effective date of this order.
The efféctive date of this order shall be*thevdéte'hereof.
Dated at  San Francisco R Célifornia, this A&
JuLY > 1967. - i |




